drug substance and purified to a concentrated form, and that can be stored in liquid or 
frozen form under appropriate conditions. 

1.9 "Bulk Drug Substance Lot" shall mean a single lot of Bulk Drug Substance, produced 
at a fermentation scale of~ight thousand (8,000) liters, fifteen thousand (15,000) liters, 
twenty thousand (20,000) liter5 or any other scale mutually agreed by the Parties. 

1.10 "Bulk Drug Substance Run" shall mean a single run of the process for manufacturing a 
Bulk Drug Substance Lot. 

1.11 "Calendar Quarter" shall mean a three (3)-month period commencing on the first day of

[...]

1.54 "Supply Shortage" shall mean the situation, as may be determined by the JSC from time 
to time, that irf?ne or more of the first three (3) yearp f a Five-Year Plan approved by * 
the JSC, the total quantity of Bulk Drug Substance that can be manufactured in the 
Subject Capacity is less than(one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the Parties' * 
forecasted requirements for Bulk Drug Substance set forth in the applicable Five-Year 
Requirements Schedule! When a Supply Shortage is in effect, it shall be deemed to be 
in effect for the{.first three (3) Calendar Years of a Five-Year Pla~ *